Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



China Bright Culture Group

煜 盛 文 化 集 團^{*}

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1859)

INSIDE INFORMATION STATUTORY DEMAND

This announcement is made by China Bright Culture Group (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") (the "**Listing Rules**") and the provisions on disclosure of inside information under Part XIVA of the Securities and Future Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 26 April 2024 (the "Announcement"). Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

The board of directors of the Company announces that on 3 July 2024, the Company received a statutory demand pursuant to Section 178(1)(a) or Section 327(4)(a) of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "**Statutory Demand**") dated 2 July 2024 from the solicitors acting on behalf of the creditor, Bank Sinopac, demanding the Company to pay the amount of RMB29,937,236.63 (the "**Debt**"), being the total amount due by the Company to the creditor under the arbitral award issued by the Shenzhen Court of International Arbitration (深圳國際仲裁院), which includes the outstanding principal amount of the Facility and default interests accrued thereon, together with legal costs and costs of the arbitration. The Statutory Demand requested the Company to repay the Debt within three weeks from the date of service of the Statutory Demand, failing which the creditor may present a winding-up petition against the Company.

The Company is currently seeking legal advice in respect of the Statutory Demand. Further announcement(s) relating to the Statutory Demand will be made by the Company as and when appropriate or as required under the Listing Rules.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company (Stock Code: 1859) on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 31 March 2023 and will remain suspended until the Company fulfils the guidance and additional guidances for the resumption of trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange. The Company will make further announcement(s) in due course to inform shareholders and potential investors of any information update.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board China Bright Culture Group SU Lei Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. SU Lei and Mr. MA Hongsen, the non-executive Directors are Mr. WANG Daotie and Ms. WU Yaping, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. TO Siu Lun, Mr. HAN Hao and Mr. SHAN Yiqi.

* For identification purpose only